
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HSUBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 303

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4
TH

 FEBRUARY 2025


NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION


303. Smt. Kamlesh Jangde:

 Shri Naba Charan Majhi:

 Shri Anup Sanjay Dhotre:

 Smt. Smita Uday Wagh:

 Shri Dharambir Singh:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the 40 livestock projects recently inaugurated;

(b) the extent to which it is likely to be expected to benefit regions such as Maharashtra, particularly the Jalgaon Lok Sabha constituency and Chhattisgarh;

(c) the extent to which the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) and the National Livestock Mission (NLM) be utilized to support these projects, and what role will these schemes play in the development of the livestock sector in the country including Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh;

(d) the extent to which the inauguration of the NLM - EDP Dashboard enhance transparency and public accessibility to information about these projects in the country especially for stakeholders in regions like Jalgaon Lok Sabha and Chhattisgarh;

(e) the measures the Government is implementing to promote entrepreneurship within the livestock sector, and are there specific initiatives targeting young entrepreneurs and small businesses in Maharashtra, including Jalgaon Lok Sabha and Chhattisgarh, if so, the details thereof; and

(f) whether any specific measures are being implemented to support young entrepreneurs and small businesses if so, the details thereof in the sector?


ANSWER


THE HON’BLE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)


(a) A total of 41 livestock projects were recently inaugurated under the National Livestock Mission – Entrepreneurship Development Programme (NLM-EDP) and the Animal

Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) scheme. Their details are provided in Annexure I.

(b) and (c). Both NLM-EDP and AHIDF are implemented across the entire country. Out of the 41 projects inaugurated, 10 projects under AHIDF are from Maharashtra and one from Chhattisgarh, while 5 projects under NLM-EDP are from Maharashtra. These projects aim to enhance the livestock, poultry, feed, and fodder sectors, in addition to generating employment. They play a crucial role in fostering the development and growth of the animal husbandry sector and the rural economy.

(d) The dashboard will facilitate smooth implementation of the programme, improve monitoring, and streamline follow-ups on pending cases with banks and other relevant authorities. The public will also be able to view projects implemented in their locality.

(e) and (f) Extensive awareness like seminars and camps, publicity, video Conferences were carried out to promote the scheme. In order to encourage the State Governments, the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is providing assistance to the State Governments to create awareness, facilitate the beneficiaries for preparing the Detailed Project Reports, establishment of help desk to guide the beneficiaries. In this regard, 100% central assistance are provided to the State for awareness and publicity under National Livestock Mission (NLM) scheme. Besides, during theduring Regional Review Meetings instructions are also given to the States.


Department has established Programme Management Agency (PMA) to assist beneficiaries.

The Department has also established a system to track and facilitate applications pending with banks and other agencies. Additionally, a Central Level Bankers Committee (CLBC) has been formed to follow up with banks for loan sanctions.In addition, recently, to promote NLM-EDP and AHIDF scheme in the region, "Entrepreneurship Development Conclave" was held on 13.01.2025 in Pune, Maharashtra. In the said conclave, the beneficiaries were awarded certificates of appreciation, and 21 NLM-EDP projects were inaugurated by the Hon’ble Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying. In addition, a certificate of appreciation was also given to the best performing states and banks to encourage more and more successful implementation of the scheme.


Under NLM-EDP, 50% capital subsidy up to ₹50 lakh is provided for establishing poultry, sheep, goat, pig, horse, camel, and donkey breeding farms, as well as feed and fodder units.

Eligible entities include individuals, FPOs (Farmer Producer Organizations), SHGs (Self-Help Groups), JLGs (Joint Liability Groups), FCOs (Farmer Cooperative Organizations), and Section 8 companies. Any individual above 18 years of age can apply, subject to fulfilling all requisite documentation.

NLM-EDP is structured into smaller units to facilitate the development of small businesses.

Details are provided in Annexure II.


Annexure I

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO 303

Name of MP: Smt. Kamlesh Jangde:

Shri Naba Charan Majhi:

Shri Anup Sanjay Dhotre:

Smt. Smita Uday Wagh:

Shri Dharambir Singh:

Date of Reply: 04.02.2025


List of projects recently inaugurated under National Livestock Mission – Entrepreneurship Development Programme (NLM-EDP) are as under:


S.no Name Of Applicants States Project Category

1 Naru Basivi Reddy Andhra Pradesh Sheep farm

2 Miriyala Ram Kumar Andhra Pradesh Poultry farm

3 Deepanjan Saha Assam Piggery farm

4 Hemanth Kumar K Karnataka Goat farm

5 Seema Sahani Karnataka Piggery farm

6 M Kshama Rani Karnataka Poultry farm

7 Suresh R Karnataka Sheep farm

8 Jeet Singh Sisodia Madhya Pradesh
Feed And Fodder

(Silage)

9 Navneet Kumar Jain Madhya Pradesh
Feed And Fodder

(Silage)

10 Shobha Dangi Madhya Pradesh Goat farm

11 Nimish Chawda Madhya Pradesh Goat farm

12 Yashpalkhanna Madhya Pradesh Poultry farm

13 Gopal Dinkar Patil Maharashtra Poultry farm

14 Jagdish Ramrao Warale Maharashtra Goat farm

15 Zorinpuia Mizoram Piggery farm

16 Priyanki Deb Sharma Tripura Piggery farm

17 Balaji Mushkawad Maharashtra Goat farm

18 Mohd Salman Uttar Pradesh Goat farm

19 Santosh Bapurao More Maharashtra Poultry farm

20 Sunil Mahalle Maharashtra Goat farm

21 Atul Madane Maharashtra Goat farm


List of projects recently inaugurated under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development

Fund scheme (AHIDF) are as under:


S.N

o

Name of

Applicants
States Project Category

1
Skylark Hatcheries

Pvt Ltd
Chhattisgarh

Breed improvement Technology and Breed

Multiplication farm

2
Chem Process

Systems Pvt Ltd
Gujarat

Animal Waste to Wealth Management (Agri

waste management)

3
Punerjot Singh

Virk
Haryana Animal Feed Plant

4
Abis Exports India

Private Limited

Madhya

Pradesh
Animal Feed Plant

5

Bakersville

Specialities

Private Limited

Madhya

Pradesh
Dairy Processing & Value Addition

6
Godrej Tyson

Foods Limited
Maharashtra

Breed improvement Technology and Breed

Multiplication farm

7

Artevet

Therapeutics

Private Limited

Maharashtra
Setting up of Veterinary Vaccine and Drugs

Production Facilities

8
Dlecta Foods

Private Limited
Maharashtra Dairy Processing & Value Addition

9 Classic Foods Maharashtra Dairy Processing & Value Addition

10 Yashraj Industries Maharashtra Animal Feed Plant

11
Akash

RaosahebBharate
Maharashtra

Breed improvement Technology and Breed

Multiplication farm

12
S And P Feeds

Private Limited
Maharashtra Animal Feed Plant

13 Krishna Dairy Maharashtra Dairy Processing & Value Addition

14
Chemsai Organics

Private Limited
Maharashtra Animal Feed Plant

15

Krushikanya Milk

And Food

Products

Maharashtra Dairy Processing & Value Addition

16
Maa Shakambhari

Foods
Odisha Dairy Processing & Value Addition

17 Ayanna Farms Punjab
Breed improvement Technology and Breed

Multiplication farm

18 M C Foods Punjab Dairy Processing & Value Addition

19
Keshav Fresh

Private Limited
Rajasthan Dairy Processing & Value Addition

20
Kanveer Farms

Pvt Ltd
West Bengal Animal Feed Plant


Annexure-II

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO 303

Name of MP: Smt. Kamlesh Jangde:

Shri Naba Charan Majhi:

 Shri Anup Sanjay Dhotre:

Smt. Smita Uday Wagh:

Shri Dharambir Singh:

Date of Reply: 04.02.2025


The following activities of different unit size are eligible under NLM Entrepreneurship

Scheme:

i. Establishment of Parent Farm, Hatchery, brooder cum mother unit of Rural poultry birds with minimum 1000 parent layers for production of Hatching Eggs and Chicks.

Poultry Unit Size (Female + Male) Max amount of capital subsidy

1000 + 100 ₹ 25 lakhs


ii. Establishment of sheep and goat breeding farm with minimum 100 female and 05 male and in its multiple as follows.


Goat/ Sheep Unit Size

(Female + Male)

Max amount of

capital subsidy

100 +5 ₹10 lakhs

200+10 ₹20 lakhs

300+15 ₹30 lakhs

400+20 ₹40 lakhs

500+25 ₹50 lakhs


iii. Establishment of Pig breeding farm with minimum 50 sow and 05 boar and 100 females and 10 males. The maximum subsidy ceiling for different components varies from Rs. 15.00 lakh to Rs. 30.00 lakh.


Pig Unit Size (Female + Male) Max amount of capital subsidy

50 Sows + 5 Boars ₹15 lakhs

100 Sows + 10 Boars ₹30 lakhs


iv. Establishment of fodder value addition units such as preparation of Hay/Silage/Total Mixed Ration (TMR)/ Fodder Block and storage of fodder. The maximum subsidy ceiling is Rs. 50.00 lakh.


v. Establishment of Camel, Horse and Donkey breeding farm


Horse Unit Size (Female + Male) Max amount of capital subsidy

10 mare/broodmare + 2     stallion ₹50 lakhs


Donkey Unit Size (Female + Male) Max amount of capital subsidy

50 female+ 5 Male ₹50 lakhs


Camel Unit Size (Female +

Male)

Max amount of capital subsidy

10 female + 1 male

(for pastorals)

₹3 lakhs

10 female + 1 male ₹5 lakhs

50 female + 5male ₹25 lakhs

100 female + 10male ₹50 lakhs

